No. D. 11031/9/2020-GAD GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

CIRCULAR

Aizawl, the 29th October, 2020

In order to have proper management of Government lands, to save and protect valuable government properties and to put a system in place for common ownership and common platform for land management, the Government of Mizoram has notified The Mizoram Government Land Pooling and Management Scheme vide No. D. 11031/7/2018-GAD dt. 14.09.2018 as per approval of the Council of Ministers in its meeting held on 4th & 12th June, 2018. Amendments to Para 12 & 18 of "The Mizoram Government Land Pooling and Management Scheme" has been also notified vide No. D. 11031/7/2016-GAD dt. 11.11.2019. Amendment of "The Mizoram Government Land Pooling and Management Scheme" is under consideration.

In the meantime, it is hereby informed that all the land revenues payable by all Departments shall be paid by the respective Departments until further orders.

Sd/- JC. RAMTHANGA

Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

Memo No. D. 11031/9/2020-GAD

Aizawl, the 29th October, 2020

Copy to:

- 1) Secretary to Governor, Mizoram.
- 2) P.S. to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3) P.S. to all Ministers/Speaker/Deputy Speaker/Vice Chairman, State Planning Board.
- 4) P.P.S to Chief Secretary, Government of Mizoram.
- 5) All Administrative Departments, Government of Mizoram.
- 6) Secretary, MPSC/MSIC/SEC.
- 7) All Heads of Departments, Government of Mizoram.
- 8) All Deputy Commissioners, Government of Mizoram.
- 9) Chief Controller of Accounts, Accounts & Treasuries, Mizoram.
- 10) Web Manager, General Administration Department.
- 11) Guard File.

(ROCHUANGKIMI KHENGLAWT)

Under Secretary to the Govt. Of Mizoram, General Administration Department.